UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 20, 2022

TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-34003

51-0350842

Delaware

| | (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) | (Commission File Number) | (IRS Employer Identification No.) | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| 110 West 44th Street, New York, New York (Address of principal executive offices) | | York | 10036 (Zip Code) | |
| Registrant's telephone number, including area code (646) 536-2842 | | | | |
| | (Forme | er name or former address, if changed since last rep | ort.) | |
| | eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing owing provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below | ž ž | ng obligation of the registrant under any of the | |
| | Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) | | | |
| | Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) | | | |
| | Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) | | | |
| Sec | urities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac | et: | | |
| | Title of each class | Trading Symbol | Name of each exchange on which registered | |
| | Common Stock, \$.01 par value | TTWO | NASDAQ Global Select Market | |
| | icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emer pter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act o | | 05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this | |
| Em | erging growth company | | | |
| | n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided | | | |

Item 8.01 Other Events

On September 20, 2022, 2K Games posted a message to its social media channels, stating it had become aware that an unauthorized third party illegally accessed legitimate credentials for a vendor platform 2K uses to provide support to its customers and that the unauthorized party sent a communication containing a malicious link to certain players who use that platform for customer service. A copy of the social media post is annexed hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (d) Exhibits:
 - 99.1 Social Media Post dated September 20, 2022.
 - 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC. (Registrant)

By: /s/ Matthew Breitman

Matthew Breitman Senior Vice President, General Counsel Americas & Corporate Secretary

Date: September 20, 2022

Earlier today, we became aware that an unauthorized third party illegally accessed the credentials of one of our vendors to the help desk platform that 2K uses to provide support to our customers. The unauthorized party sent a communication to certain players containing a malicious link. Please do not open any emails or click on any links that you receive from the 2K Games support account. If you have already clicked on this link, we recommend immediately taking the following steps out of an abundance of caution:

- Reset any user account passwords stored in your web browser (e.g., Chrome AutoFill);
- Enable multi-factor authentication (MFA) whenever available, especially on personal email, banking, and phone or internet provider accounts. If possible, avoid using MFA that relies on text message verification using an authenticator app would be the most secure method;
- Install and run a reputable anti-virus program;
- Check your account settings to see if any forwarding rules have been added or changed on your personal email accounts.

Please note that 2K personnel will never ask you for your password or other personal information. Our support portal will remain offline while we continue to address this matter. We will issue a notice when you can resume interacting with official 2K help desk emails, and we will also follow-up with additional information as to how you can best protect yourself against any malicious activity.

We deeply apologize for any inconvenience and disruption that this matter may cause. We appreciate the ongoing support and understanding from our player communities.